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July 27, 2001 SO- 445

HAND DELIVERED

Douglas Patch, Chairman

Nuclear Decommissioning Financing Committee
NH Public Utilities Commission

8 Old Suncook Road

Concord, NH 03301

Re: NDFC 2001-1

Dear Chairman Patch:

I enclose Exhibit 17 (response to record request for comparison of two cost
runs with different escalation factors) and Exhibit 22 (response to record request for
clarification of insurance coverage for emergency or unanticipated premature
shutdown).

Sincerely,

Edward A. Haffer

EAH/Imm

Enclosure

Service List
State Library

cc (w/enc.):

yﬁ[



NDFC 2001-1 SERVICE LIST (06/01)

FULL PARTIES

SERVICE BY MAIL AND E-MAIL

HAROLD T JUDD

NDFC LEGAL COUNSEL
JUDD ASSOCIATES INC
244 NO MAIN ST
CONCORD NH 03301-5041

hjudd@judd-associates.com

EDWARD A HAFFER ESQ
SHEEHAN LAW FIRM
1000 ELM ST

PO BOX 3701
MANCHESTER NH
03105-3701
ehaffer@shechan.com

MARY K METCALF
ONE GLASSFORD LANE
DURHAM NH 03824-2403

mkmetcalf@yahoo.com

GARY EPLER
NHPUC

8 OLD SUNCOOK RD
CONCORD NH 03301

gepler@puec.state.nh.us

ROBERT A BACKUS ESQ
116 LOWELL ST

PO BOX 516
MANCHESTER NH 03105
babackus@backusmeyer.com

TRACY GUYETTE
NHPUC

8 OLD SUNCOOKRD
CONCORD NH 03301

tguyette@puc.state.nh.us

CHESTER KOKOSZKA
NHPUC

8 OLD SUNCOOK RD
CONCORD NH 03301
ckokoszka@puc.state.nh.us

DAVID MERCER

SEABROOK STATION

PO BOX 300

ROUTE 1, LAFAYETTE ROAD
SEABROOK, NH 03874
mercedc@naesco.com

JOHN HART 01-48
SEABROOK STATION

PO BOX 300

ROUTE 1, LAFAYETTE ROAD
SEABROOK, NH 03874
hartjb@naesco.com

SETH SHORTLIDGE
GALLAGHER, CALLAHAN &
GARTRELL

PO BOX 1415

CONCORD, NH 03302-1415

shortlidge@gcglaw.com

JOHN W. WELCH

WELCH, CAMPBELL & BARBA
1500 MAIN STREET

P O BOX 15608

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01115-5608

iwelch@welchcampbellbarba.com

BRUCE J MUSICO
PO BOX 3778

CONCORD NH 03302-3778
bmusico@judd-associates.com

TIMOTHY CRONIN

NSTAR SERVICES CO.

800 BOYLSTON STREET, P170
BOSTON, MA 02199

Timothy cronin@nstaronline.com

F. ANN ROSS ESQ
OFFICE OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATE

117 MANCHESTER ST
CONCORD, NH 03301-5141
aross@puc.state.nh.us

KENNETH E. TRAUM
OFFICE OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATE

117 MANCHESTER ST
CONCORD, NH 03301-5141
ktraum@puc.state.nh.us




MICHAEL HOLMES
OFFICE OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATE

117 MANCHESTER ST
CONCORD, NH 03301-5141
mholmes@puc.state.nh.us

WILLIAM J. QUINLAN
NORTHEAST UTILITIES
107 SELDEN STREET
BERLIN, CT 06037
Quinlwi@nu.com

SUSAN W. CHAMBERLIN
DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA
225 WATER STREET

PO BOX 630

EXETER, NH 03833-0630
SCHAMBERLIN@DTCLawyers.com

STEVEN V CAMERINO
MCLANE LAW FIRM
15 NO MAIN ST
CONCORD NH 03301

steven.camerino@mclane.com

JIM CROWE

UNITED ILLUMINATING
157 CHURCH STREET
NEW HAVEN, CT
JIM.CROWE@UINET.COM

ANTHONY M. CALLENDRELLO
BAYCORP, SUITE 125

222 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

acallendrello@baycorpholdings.com ,

BRAD A.JACOBSON
SEABROOK STATION

PO BOX 300

ROUTE 1, LAFAYETTE ROAD
SEABROOK, NH 03874
jacobba@naesco.com

NICHOLAS J. SCOBBO

FERRITER SCOBBO & RODOPHELE,
PC

75 STATE STREET, 7™ FLOOR
BOSTON, MA 02109
NSCOBBO@FERRITERSCOBBO.COM

CYNTHIA BRODHEAD
WIGGIN & DANA

ONE CENTURY TOWER

PO BOX 1832

NEW HAVEN, CT 06508-1832

cbrodhead@wiggin.com

GERALD M. EATON

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NH
PO BOX 330

MANCHESTER, NH 03105-0330
eatongm{@nu.com

MARK NAYLOR

NHPUC

8 OLD SUNCOOK RD
CONCORD NH 03301
mnaylor@puc.state.nh.us




NDFC 2001-1 SERVICE LIST
SERVICE BY MAIL ONLY

DOUGLAS L PATCH, CHAIRMAN
N H PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM
8 OLD SUNCOOK RD

CONCORD NH 03301

REP JEB E BRADLEY
630 S MAIN ST
WOLFEBORO NH 03894-4419

WILLARD F BOYLE
463 NEW ZEALAND RD
SEABROOK NH 03874

JOHN STEPHEN

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
DEPT OF SAFETY

JAMES H HAYES BLDG

10 HAZEN DR

CONCORD NH 03305

GEORGIE A THOMAS

STATE TREASURER

STATE HOUSE ANNEX - RM 121
CONCORD NH 03301

SEN BEVERLY A. HOLLINGWORTH
STATE HOUSE - RM 120
CONCORD NH 03301

KIRK STONE

GOV'S OFF OF ENERGY

& COMMUNITY SERVICES
57 REGIONAL DR
CONCORD NH 03301-4497

MR JAMES P. FREDYMA
ASS'T COMMISSIONER
HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES
BROWN BUILDING,

129 PLEASANT STREET
CONCORD, NH 03301

WYNN E ARNOLD ESQ
ASS'T. ATTY GENERAL
ATTY GENERAL'S OFF
33 CAPITOL ST
CONCORD NH 03301

THOMAS B. GETZ
NHPUC

8 OLD SUNCOOK ROAD
CONCORD NH 03301



NDFC 2001-1 SERVICE LIST
LIMITED PARTIES:

NOTICES, ORDERS, RECORD
FILINGS

ROBERT A OLSON ESQ
BROWN OLSON & WILSON
501 SOUTH ST

CONCORD NH 03304
rolson@bowlaw.com

SEABROOK SELECTMEN'S OFFICE
SEABROOK TOWN OFF
SEABROOK NH 03874

DIRECTOR OF NUCLEAR
REACTOR REGULATION
NUCLEAR REG COMM
WASHINGTON DC 20555

ELIZABETH MURPHY
2 EAGLE SQUARE
CONCORD, NH 03301
em2@sulloway.com




For notification

of meetings and
hearings only:

MR JAMES WALKER
777 LACONIA RD
TILTON NH 03276

AILEEN KATZ

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
35 TREMONT ST

CONCORD NH

03301-4429

ROBERT CUSHING JR
395 WINNACUNNET RD

HAMPTON NH 03842
papacush@nh.ultranet.com

JOSHUA L GORDON ESQ
FOR CAMPAIGN FOR
RATEPAYERS' RIGHTS
26 SO MAIN ST - NO 175
CONCORD NH 03301

MR SAM GRAY
COURT REPORTER

4 ADAMS SHORE RD
DERRY NH 03038-4053

STEVE PATNAUDE
COURT REPORTER
82 BLACKWATER RD
CONCORD NH 03303

MR JOHN CROSIER

BUS & INDUSTRY ASSOC
122 NORTH MAIN ST
CONCORD NH 03301

TERESA ROSENBERGER
DEVINE MILLIMET & BRANCH
PO BOX 3610

CONCORD, NH 03302-3610
trrosenberger@dmb.COM
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8.doc



2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2018
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

2026

Nuclear Decommissioning Financing Committee Docket 2001-1

NDFC Hearing Record Request -

Impact of Escalation on Decommissioning Cost

Assume 2026 Decommissioning

425%  475% = 525%

555,538
579,148
603,762
629,422
656,172
684,060
713,132
743,440
775,036
807,975
842,314
878,113
915,433
954,338
994,898
1,037,181
1,081,261
1,127,215
1,175,121
1,225,064
1,277,129
1,331,407
1,387,992
1,446,982
1,508,478
1,672,589

565,638
581,926
609,567
638,522
668,852
700,622
733,902
768,762
805,278
843,529
883,596
925,567
969,532
1,015,584
1,063,825
1,114,356
1,167,288
1,222,734
1,280,814
1,341,653
1,406,381
1,472,137
1,542,064
1,615,312
1,692,039
1,772,411

655,538
584,704
615,400
647,709
681,714
717,504
755,173
794,819
836,547
880,466
926,690
975,342
1,026,547
1,080,441
1,137,164
1,196,865
1,259,700
1,325,835
1,395,441
1,468,702
1,545,808
1,626,963
1,712,379

.1,802,279

1,896,899
1,996,486

Exhibit #17

Assume 2015 Decommissioning

Cost Escalation Assumptions Cost Escalation Assumptions
400% = 450% = 500%

560,974
583,412
606,749
531,019
656,260
682,510
709,811
738,203
767,731
798,440
830,378
863,593
898,137
934,062
971,425

560,974
586,217
612,597
640,164
668,971
699,075
730,533
763,408
797,761
833,660
871,175
910,378
951,345
994,165
1,038,892

560,974
589,022
618,473
649,397
681,867
715,960
751,758
789,346
828,813
870,254
913,767
959,455
1,007,428
1,057,799
1,110,689



NDFC Docket 2001-1
Response to Record Request Regarding NEIL Insurance Coverage for
Decommissioning Costs
Exhibit 22

The Joint Owners carry insurance under two policies with Nuclear Electric Insurance
Limited (NEIL) that are pertinent to plant decommissioning costs. The policies are
intricate. What follows is a highly simplified summary of their key terms. The first
policy is for “primary” coverage, up to $500 million, on property damage and
decontamination liability caused by an accident. The second policy is “excess” coverage,
from $500 million to $2.75 billion, on decontamination liability, decommissioning
liability, and excess property damage caused by an accident. As to decommissioning
liability specifically, there must be accidental property damage that exceeds $500 million
and that results in permanent cessation of nuclear operations. Before any
decommissioning liability coverage is paid, however, the insurance must first be applied
to cover expenses-for nuclear liability, i.e., expenses necessarily incurred following such
an accident to protect the public health and safety under Federal law'. The excess policy
has provisions for the insurer to pay to the decommissioning trust fund any shortfall
between the trust fund balance at the time of settlement and the costs projected to be
needed to complete decommissioning at the time of settlement. Projected
decommissioning costs are those presented in a Decommissioning Target Document. The
policy defines this as the document that the insured would submit to the NRC in
estimating the cost of decommissioning after such an accident. Under the current NRC
regulations, this document would be the Post Shutdown Decommissioning Activities
Report (PSDAR). A typical PSDAR would explain the planned scope and schedule for
decommissioning and the projected costs, including the total site-specific cost estimate,
and component costs such as those for site restoration and those associated with spent
fuel. The policy states that the Decommissioning Target Document is subject to the

approval of the insurer.

' This is interpreted to mean those costs required to place the plant in a safe and stable condition following
an accident and could involve the removal of debris associated with an accident and some decontamination

activities.



