Sheehan Phinney Bass + Green

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET PO Box 3701 MANCHESTER New HAMPSHIRE 03105-3701 603-668-0300 Fax 603-627-8121

143 North Main Street Suite 103 Concord New Hampshire 03301-5089 603-223-2020 Fax 603-224-8899

> OLD CITY HALL 126 DANIEL STREET PORTSMOUTH NEW HAMPSHIRE 03801-3856 603-433-2111 Fax 603-433-3126

> > TOLL FREE: 1-800-625-SPBG

WORLD WIDE WEB SITE: http://www.sheehan.com July 27, 2001

50-443

HAND DELIVERED

Douglas Patch, Chairman Nuclear Decommissioning Financing Committee NH Public Utilities Commission 8 Old Suncook Road Concord, NH 03301

Re: NDFC 2001-1

Dear Chairman Patch:

I enclose Exhibit 17 (response to record request for comparison of two cost runs with different escalation factors) and Exhibit 22 (response to record request for clarification of insurance coverage for emergency or unanticipated premature shutdown).

Sincerely, spe Edward A. Haffer

EAH/lmm Enclosure

cc (w/enc.): Service List State Library

NDFC 2001-1 SERVICE LIST (06/01) FULL PARTIES SERVICE BY MAIL AND E-MAIL

HAROLD T JUDD NDFC LEGAL COUNSEL JUDD ASSOCIATES INC 244 NO MAIN ST CONCORD NH 03301-5041 hjudd@judd-associates.com

EDWARD A HAFFER ESQ SHEEHAN LAW FIRM 1000 ELM ST PO BOX 3701 MANCHESTER NH 03105-3701 ehaffer@sheehan.com

MARY K METCALF ONE GLASSFORD LANE DURHAM NH 03824-2403 mkmetcalf@yahoo.com

GARY EPLER NHPUC 8 OLD SUNCOOK RD CONCORD NH 03301 gepler@puc.state.nh.us

ROBERT A BACKUS ESQ 116 LOWELL ST PO BOX 516 MANCHESTER NH 03105 babackus@backusmeyer.com

TRACY GUYETTE NHPUC 8 OLD SUNCOOK RD CONCORD NH 03301 tguyette@puc.state.nh.us

CHESTER KOKOSZKA NHPUC 8 OLD SUNCOOK RD CONCORD NH 03301 ckokoszka@puc.state.nh.us DAVID MERCER SEABROOK STATION PO BOX 300 ROUTE 1, LAFAYETTE ROAD SEABROOK, NH 03874 <u>mercedc@naesco.com</u>

JOHN HART 01-48 SEABROOK STATION PO BOX 300 ROUTE 1, LAFAYETTE ROAD SEABROOK, NH 03874 hartjb@naesco.com

SETH SHORTLIDGE GALLAGHER, CALLAHAN & GARTRELL PO BOX 1415 CONCORD, NH 03302-1415 shortlidge@gcglaw.com

JOHN W. WELCH WELCH, CAMPBELL & BARBA 1500 MAIN STREET P O BOX 15608 SPRINGFIELD, MA 01115-5608 jwelch@welchcampbellbarba.com

BRUCE J MUSICO PO BOX 3778 CONCORD NH 03302-3778 bmusico@judd-associates.com

TIMOTHY CRONIN NSTAR SERVICES CO. 800 BOYLSTON STREET, P170 BOSTON, MA 02199 Timothy cronin@nstaronline.com

F. ANN ROSS ESQ OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 117 MANCHESTER ST CONCORD, NH 03301-5141 aross@puc.state.nh.us

.

KENNETH E. TRAUM OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 117 MANCHESTER ST CONCORD, NH 03301-5141 ktraum@puc.state.nh.us MICHAEL HOLMES OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 117 MANCHESTER ST CONCORD, NH 03301-5141 <u>mholmes@puc.state.nh.us</u>

WILLIAM J. QUINLAN NORTHEAST UTILITIES 107 SELDEN STREET BERLIN, CT 06037 Quinlwj@nu.com

SUSAN W. CHAMBERLIN DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA 225 WATER STREET PO BOX 630 EXETER, NH 03833-0630 SCHAMBERLIN@DTCLawyers.com

STEVEN V CAMERINO MCLANE LAW FIRM 15 NO MAIN ST CONCORD NH 03301 steven.camerino@mclane.com

JIM CROWE UNITED ILLUMINATING 157 CHURCH STREET NEW HAVEN, CT JIM.CROWE@UINET.COM

ANTHONY M. CALLENDRELLO BAYCORP, SUITE 125 222 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 acallendrello@baycorpholdings.com.

BRAD A. JACOBSON SEABROOK STATION PO BOX 300 ROUTE 1, LAFAYETTE ROAD SEABROOK, NH 03874 jacobba@naesco.com NICHOLAS J. SCOBBO FERRITER SCOBBO & RODOPHELE, PC 75 STATE STREET, 7TH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02109 <u>NSCOBBO@FERRITERSCOBBO.COM</u>

CYNTHIA BRODHEAD WIGGIN & DANA ONE CENTURY TOWER PO BOX 1832 NEW HAVEN, CT 06508-1832 cbrodhead@wiggin.com

GERALD M. EATON PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NH PO BOX 330 MANCHESTER, NH 03105-0330 eatongm@nu.com

MARK NAYLOR NHPUC 8 OLD SUNCOOK RD CONCORD NH 03301 mnaylor@puc.state.nh.us

NDFC 2001-1 SERVICE LIST SERVICE BY MAIL ONLY

DOUGLAS L PATCH, CHAIRMAN N H PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM 8 OLD SUNCOOK RD CONCORD NH 03301

REP JEB E BRADLEY 630 S MAIN ST WOLFEBORO NH 03894-4419

WILLARD F BOYLE 463 NEW ZEALAND RD SEABROOK NH 03874

JOHN STEPHEN ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER DEPT OF SAFETY JAMES H HAYES BLDG 10 HAZEN DR CONCORD NH 03305

GEORGIE A THOMAS STATE TREASURER STATE HOUSE ANNEX - RM 121 CONCORD NH 03301

SEN BEVERLY A. HOLLINGWORTH STATE HOUSE – RM 120 CONCORD NH 03301

KIRK STONE GOV'S OFF OF ENERGY & COMMUNITY SERVICES 57 REGIONAL DR CONCORD NH 03301-4497

MR JAMES P. FREDYMA ASS'T COMMISSIONER HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES BROWN BUILDING, 129 PLEASANT STREET CONCORD, NH 03301

WYNN E ARNOLD ESQ ASS'T. ATTY GENERAL ATTY GENERAL'S OFF 33 CAPITOL ST CONCORD NH 03301 THOMAS B. GETZ NHPUC 8 OLD SUNCOOK ROAD CONCORD NH 03301

NDFC 2001-1 SERVICE LIST LIMITED PARTIES: <u>NOTICES, ORDERS, RECORD</u> <u>FILINGS</u>

ROBERT A OLSON ESQ BROWN OLSON & WILSON 501 SOUTH ST CONCORD NH 03304 rolson@bowlaw.com

.

-

SEABROOK SELECTMEN'S OFFICE SEABROOK TOWN OFF SEABROOK NH 03874

.

.

•

.

DIRECTOR OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION NUCLEAR REG COMM WASHINGTON DC 20555

ELIZABETH MURPHY 2 EAGLE SQUARE CONCORD, NH 03301 em2@sulloway.com

<u>For notification</u> <u>of meetings and</u> <u>hearings only:</u>

MR JAMES WALKER 777 LACONIA RD TILTON NH 03276

AILEEN KATZ LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS 35 TREMONT ST CONCORD NH 03301-4429

ROBERT CUSHING JR 395 WINNACUNNET RD HAMPTON NH 03842 papacush@nh.ultranet.com

JOSHUA L GORDON ESQ FOR CAMPAIGN FOR RATEPAYERS' RIGHTS 26 SO MAIN ST - NO 175 CONCORD NH 03301

MR SAM GRAY COURT REPORTER 4 ADAMS SHORE RD DERRY NH 03038-4053

STEVE PATNAUDE COURT REPORTER 82 BLACKWATER RD CONCORD NH 03303

MR JOHN CROSIER BUS & INDUSTRY ASSOC 122 NORTH MAIN ST CONCORD NH 03301

TERESA ROSENBERGER DEVINE MILLIMET & BRANCH PO BOX 3610 CONCORD, NH 03302-3610 trrosenberger@dmb.COM

g:\ehaffer\n atlantic (6783)\service list\2001-1 service list 6-8.doc •

Nuclear Decommissioning Financing Committee Docket 2001-1 NDFC Hearing Record Request -

.

~

Exhibit #17

	Assume 2026 Decommissioning Cost Escalation Assumptions			Assume 2015 Decommissioning		
				Cost Escalation Assumptions		
Year	<u>4.25%</u>	<u>4.75%</u>	<u>5.25%</u>	<u>4.00%</u>	<u>4.50%</u>	<u>5.00%</u>
2001	555,538	555,538	555,538	560,974	560,974	560,974
2002	579,148	581,926	584,704	583,412	586,217	589,022
2003	603,762	609,567	615,400	606,749	612,597	618,473
2004	629,422	638,522	647,709	631,019	640,164	649,397
2005	656,172	668,852	681,714	656,260	668,971	681,867
2006	684,060	700,622	717,504	682,510	699,075	715,960
2007	713,132	733,902	755,173	709,811	730,533	751,758
2008	743,440	768,762	794,819	738,203	763,408	789,346
2009	775,036	805,278	836,547	767,731	797,761	828,813
2010	807,975	843,529	880,466	798,440	833,660	870,254
2011	842,314	883,596	926,690	830,378	871,175	913,767
2012	878,113	925,567	975,342	863,593	910,378	959,455
2013	915,433	969,532	1,026,547	898,137	951,345	1,007,428
2014	954,338	1,015,584	1,080,441	934,062	994,155	1,057,799
2015	994,898	1,063,825	1,137,164	971,425	1,038,892	1,110,689
2016	1,037,181	1,114,356	1,196,865			. ,
2017	1,081,261	1,167,288	1,259,700			
2018	1,127,215	1,222,734	1,325,835			
2019	1,175,121	1,280,814	1,395,441			
2020	1,225,064	1,341,653	1,468,702			
2021	1,277,129	1,405,381	1,545,808			
2022	1,331,407	1,472,137	1,626,963			
2023	1,387,992	1,542,064	1,712,379			
2024	1,446,982	1,615,312	1,802,279			
2025	1,508,478	1,692,039	1,896,899			
2026	1,572,589	1,772,411	1,996,486			

1

e

.

Impact of Escalation on Decommissioning Cost

NDFC Docket 2001-1 Response to Record Request Regarding NEIL Insurance Coverage for Decommissioning Costs Exhibit 22

The Joint Owners carry insurance under two policies with Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (NEIL) that are pertinent to plant decommissioning costs. The policies are intricate. What follows is a highly simplified summary of their key terms. The first policy is for "primary" coverage, up to \$500 million, on property damage and decontamination liability caused by an accident. The second policy is "excess" coverage, from \$500 million to \$2.75 billion, on decontamination liability, decommissioning liability, and excess property damage caused by an accident. As to decommissioning liability specifically, there must be accidental property damage that exceeds \$500 million and that results in permanent cessation of nuclear operations. Before any decommissioning liability coverage is paid, however, the insurance must first be applied to cover expenses for nuclear liability, i.e., expenses necessarily incurred following such an accident to protect the public health and safety under Federal law¹. The excess policy has provisions for the insurer to pay to the decommissioning trust fund any shortfall between the trust fund balance at the time of settlement and the costs projected to be needed to complete decommissioning at the time of settlement. Projected decommissioning costs are those presented in a Decommissioning Target Document. The policy defines this as the document that the insured would submit to the NRC in estimating the cost of decommissioning after such an accident. Under the current NRC regulations, this document would be the Post Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report (PSDAR). A typical PSDAR would explain the planned scope and schedule for decommissioning and the projected costs, including the total site-specific cost estimate. and component costs such as those for site restoration and those associated with spent fuel. The policy states that the Decommissioning Target Document is subject to the approval of the insurer.

¹ This is interpreted to mean those costs required to place the plant in a safe and stable condition following an accident and could involve the removal of debris associated with an accident and some decontamination activities.